
   

 
Mississippi Headwaters Board 

Meeting Agenda 
Chase on the Lake, Walker Ballroom 

502 Cleveland Blvd., Walker, MN 56484    
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89295093485   
 

 October 28, 2021 
 8:00 am 

 
 

 

8:00 AM 

 Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance 

 

8:05 AM Approve/Amend 

 

 Agenda  

 Consent Agenda – September ’21 Minutes & Expenses 

 

Correspondence 

 October Press Release 

 BWSR article airing 11/1 

 

 

Planning and Zoning (Actions) 

 

 H10a21- Vicki Ronkowski variance- Hubbard County- Action 

 

Action / Discussion Items: 

   

 Change of date for next board meeting?- suggest 11/19- Discussion 

 Executive Directors report- Discussion 

 Biennial Conference in session 

 

 

Meeting Adjourned - Thank you 

 

     

Mtgs:  October 28th, ’21, 9:00 AM to 1:00 PM-  Mississippi Headwaters Board Biennial Conference. 

 November 26, 2021 9:00 AM- Cass County Courthouse, Walker, MN  



 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 

 

Draft Minutes 

 

Monthly Expenses 

 

 



 

Mississippi Headwaters Board 

September 15, 2021 

Miss. Headwaters Board Conference Room 

322 Laurel St. 

Brainerd, MN 

Optional interactive techology: 

MEETING 

MINUTES 

 

Members present by Roll Call:  Ted Van Kempen (Hubbard), Ann Marcotte (Aitkin) Steve Barrows (Crow Wing), 
Davin Tinquist (Itasca), Neal Gaalswyk (Cass), Mike Wilson (Morrison), and Tim Terrill (Executive Director). 
 
Others Present:  Nickolaus Phillips (GBAJPB), Bryan Haugen (Hubbard Env. Serv.) and Amy Kowalzek (Morrison 
ESD) 
 
Pledge of Allegiance   
 
Chair Marcotte asked if there were any additions to the agenda.  None offered.  M/S (Gaalswyk/Barrows) to 
approve of the agenda.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
M/S (Barrows/Van Kempen) to approve of the Consent agenda.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Planning and Zoning 
 
Hubbard County Shoreland Ordinance-  Bryan Haugen explained that the Ordinance was updated mainly to 
include Vacation Rental By Owner (VRBO) language.  Comm. Van Kempen said that they worked on this for 
months and the county board approved of it last month.   M/S (Van Kempen/Gaalswyk) to approve of 
certification of the ordinance.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
H9a21- Wall Variance-  Bryan explained the Wall’s are looking at building a new 2 story building on Wolf Lake 
which will exceed the impervious surface.  Comm. Marcotte asked for clarification of location for the 
structure, and asked for clarification of map.  Bryan provided another map on page 138. Marcotte asked if the 
BOA agreed to how much fill was being brought in.  Bryan said the board was in favor to help with gravity flow 
of sewer from house to septic.  with the following conditions   M/S (Gaalswyk/Van Kempen) to approve of 
certification of the variance.  Gaalswyk made a suggestion to provide a paragraph summary of the soils and 
septic rather than all the technical information in the packet.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
M9a21- Smiedja/Retka Variance-  the residence is seeking a variance from setback from the Miss. river to 
replace the existing, failing septic system with a new system.  The board asked for pictures and staff remarks 
on the property, and Amy provided them.  The MHB board was happy that the trees by the Miss. River will 
remain intact and only a few trees where the septic will be located will be disturbed.   M/S (Wilson/Barrows) 
to approve of certification of the variance.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 



GBA8a21- Sonja Upton Variance-  Nick provided explanation of the 8 variances needed to take down existing 
cabin and replace with new house to correct a lot line structure crossing.  Nick stated that the impervious 
surface would remain the same.  Comm. Gaalswyk pointed out a typo in one of the resolutions.  Nick said he 
would double check that resolution.  Comm. Marcotte noted that there is a lot of impervious being stuffed 
into a small area, and when does the BOA say “No.”  Nick said the board wanted the structure to stay in the 
footprint of the existing structure.  Discussion ensued about the lot line and the 2’ distance between the lot 
line and structure.  Comm. Barrows agreed with Marcotte that many of the counties have these type of septic 
systems on small lots and how do all the 8 MHB counties handle that.  Height of house was discussed as well 
along with septic upgrade and impervious surface.  A stormwater plan will be implemented.  Comm. Gaalswyk 
added that the septic is compliant, the impervious is exceeded and there is a stormwater plan to mitigate the 
difference.  M/S (Tinquist/Gaalswyk) to approve of certification of the variance.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
GBA9a21- Michael & Kim Roysland Variance-  Nick explained they are seeking 5 variances for the property.  
Comm. Marcotte asked if there has been an official survey because the picture shows one of the structures 
being over the property line.  Nick noted that their overhang from the cabin overhangs now, but they are 
tearing it down and building a new dwelling that will no longer be on the neighbors property.  A well question 
was asked by Gaalswyk and Nick explained that a new well will be needed and will be obtained through the 
Dept. of Health.   M/S (Gaalswyk/Barrows) to approve of certification of the variance.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
GBA9b21- Mark & Bonita Haley Variance-  4 variances being sought to add a garage to the lot.  Comm. 
Marcotte asked for questions, after hearing none:   
 
 
Action/Discussion: 

1. Letter of Support for Land Exchange-  Tim and Comm. Tinquist gave a brief overview of a meeting held 
which resulted in the landowner, Bill Heig, wanting a land exchange between the Chippewa National 
Forest and Bill Heig land.  Comm. Tinquist gave some context and recommended that the Letter of 
Support be approved.  Comm. Gaalswyk asked if the MHB could approve the letter of support 
contingent on a formal support from Itasca county.  Davin said he would do that.  M/S 
(Tinquist/Barrows) to approve of the MHB Letter of Support contingent on formal county support.  
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
2. Baxter and MHB Joint Powers Agreement-  Tim explained that the LCCMR grant was approved for 

Whiskey Creek and this JPA agreement will allow the MHB to formally recognize Baxter as a partner 
and funnel LCCMR dollars from MHB to Baxter. M/S (Barrows/Wilson) to approve of the MHB Letter 
of Support contingent on formal county support.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 

3. Next Board meeting-  the board approved through consensus to change the board meeting to 10 am to 
accommodate Comm. Newland’s request. 

 
Executive Directors Report 

1. Attended LSOHC council meeting and requested $9,591,400 from them.  The project ranked really well, 
but questions regarding BIPOC came up regarding our project.  I responded that the MHB has a formal 
MOU with the Leech Lake Band, and that we worked with them on a conservation project in the future.  

2. Held Resourcetainment meeting with counties that participated last year.  Eight people attended and 
we looked at each event and looked at positives and negatives of the event.  Then we reviewed the 



survey results and saw similar patterns in events.  Ideas about future events were discussed like a 
paddleboard race down to CW State Park and a bike ride back up to Kiwanis. 

3. Went to Bemidji and met with project partners to discuss Lake Irving project and gave interview for 
Board of Water & Soil Resources on the MHB role in this.  An article and short video will be produced 
about this and be placed on BWSR website and social media. 

 
County Updates 
 Hubbard updated their shoreland management ordiance and are using money to close their garbage 
transfer station. 
 Morrison- The county administrator, engineer, and jail administrator are retiring and looking for 
qualified individuals.  Comm. Wilson would like to have a discussion regarding approval of variances with 
Commissioners. 
 Itasca-  Busy with budget meetings an new jail. 
 Crow Wing-  Approved preliminary budget of $3.99 million and looking at their Capital Improvement 
Plan. 
 Cass- Approved preliminary budget of $3.5 million, updated their Comprehensive Plan, having 
discussion with the Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe over the Indian Child Welfare Act compliance. 
 Aitkin- The SWCD bought a survey grade GIS survey tool to measure and identify culverts in townships 
for help with flood control and mitigation 
 
M/S (Barrows/Van Kempen) to adjourn. Motion carried unanimously.  
 
    
  
 
 
___________________________________    ______________________________       
Chair Anne Marcotte       Executive Director Tim Terrill   
     



Crow Wing County

ACCOUNT DETAIL HISTORY FOR 2021 09 TO 2021 09

Report generated: 10/07/2021 14:43
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Program ID:       glacthst

Page      1

ORG      OBJECT PROJ                                                                                    NET LEDGER        NET BUDGET
 YR/PR    JNL EFF DATE  SRC REF1   REF2       REF3         CHECK #     OB                 AMOUNT          BALANCE           BALANCE
74830    61000        Salaries & Wages - Regular    
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                    5,362.08           5,362.08
                                                             PER 02                    5,651.74          11,013.82
                                                             PER 03                    5,523.01          16,536.83
                                                             PER 04                    5,523.00          22,059.83
                                                             PER 05                    5,523.00          27,582.83
                                                             PER 06                    5,523.00          33,105.83
                                                             PER 07                    8,284.53          41,390.36
                                                             PER 08                    5,523.01          46,913.37
 21/09    385 09/10/21  PRJ pr0910 1210910    1210910     1210                          2,761.50         49,674.87
      pay091021  WARRANT=210910  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 21/09   1178 09/24/21  PRJ pr0924 1210924    1210924     1210                          2,761.51         52,436.38
      pay092421  WARRANT=210924  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         52,436.38       CREDITS:                .00      NET:          52,436.38
 
 
74830    61200        Active Insurance              
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                    1,685.31           1,685.31
                                                             PER 02                    1,686.81           3,372.12
                                                             PER 03                    1,686.06           5,058.18
                                                             PER 04                    1,686.06           6,744.24
                                                             PER 05                    1,686.06           8,430.30
                                                             PER 06                    1,701.66          10,131.96
                                                             PER 07                    1,699.82          11,831.78
                                                             PER 08                    1,699.82          13,531.60
 21/09    385 09/10/21  PRJ pr0910 1210910    1210910     1210                            861.49         14,393.09
      pay091021  WARRANT=210910  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 21/09   1178 09/24/21  PRJ pr0924 1210924    1210924     1210                            838.33         15,231.42
      pay092421  WARRANT=210924  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         15,231.42       CREDITS:                .00      NET:          15,231.42
 
 
74830    61300        Employee Pension & FICA       
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                      772.64             772.64
                                                             PER 02                      816.54           1,589.18
                                                             PER 03                      797.03           2,386.21
                                                             PER 04                      797.04           3,183.25
                                                             PER 05                      803.15           3,986.40
                                                             PER 06                      797.04           4,783.44
                                                             PER 07                    1,215.42           5,998.86
                                                             PER 08                      797.03           6,795.89
 21/09    385 09/10/21  PRJ pr0910 1210910    1210910     1210                            398.52          7,194.41
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ORG      OBJECT PROJ                                                                                    NET LEDGER        NET BUDGET
 YR/PR    JNL EFF DATE  SRC REF1   REF2       REF3         CHECK #     OB                 AMOUNT          BALANCE           BALANCE
      pay091021  WARRANT=210910  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 21/09   1178 09/24/21  PRJ pr0924 1210924    1210924     1210                            398.52          7,592.93
      pay092421  WARRANT=210924  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          7,592.93       CREDITS:                .00      NET:           7,592.93
 
 
74830    62100        Telephone                     
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                       57.08              57.08
                                                             PER 02                       57.28             114.36
                                                             PER 03                       57.32             171.68
                                                             PER 04                       57.28             228.96
                                                             PER 05                       57.22             286.18
                                                             PER 06                       57.16             343.34
                                                             PER 07                       56.86             400.20
                                                             PER 08                       57.17             457.37
 21/09    836 09/21/21  API 006205            154933              28017                     1.54            458.91
      W C092121  SEPTEMBER CTC & 9/21-9/21 LD C CONSOLIDATED TELECOM
                                                                                       
 21/09    836 09/21/21  API 006205            154933              28017                      .82            459.73
      W C092121  SEPTEMBER CTC & 9/21-9/21 LD C CONSOLIDATED TELECOM
                                                                                       
 21/09   1178 09/24/21  PRJ pr0924 1210924    1210924     1210                             55.00            514.73
      pay092421  WARRANT=210924  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:            514.73       CREDITS:                .00      NET:             514.73
 
 
74830    62680        Non-Employee Per Diems        
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 02                      200.00             200.00
                                                             PER 03                      600.00             800.00
                                                             PER 04                       50.00             850.00
                                                             PER 05                      200.00           1,050.00
                                                             PER 06                      450.00           1,500.00
                                                             PER 08                      100.00           1,600.00
 21/09    834 09/21/21  API 003356            154935              28033                    50.00          1,650.00
      W C092121  MHB MEETING 9/15/21            HUBBARD COUNTY TREAS
                                                                                       
 21/09    834 09/21/21  API 101580            154936              28052                    50.00          1,700.00
      W C092121  MHB MEETING 9/15/21            WILSON, MICHAEL     
                                                                                       
 21/09    834 09/21/21  API 002809            154937              28049                    50.00          1,750.00
      W C092121  MHB MEETING 9/15/21            TINQUIST, DAVIN C   
                                                                                       
 21/09    834 09/21/21  API 001099            154938              28037                    50.00          1,800.00
      W C092121  MHB MEETING 9/15/21            MARCOTTE, ANNE      
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ORG      OBJECT PROJ                                                                                    NET LEDGER        NET BUDGET
 YR/PR    JNL EFF DATE  SRC REF1   REF2       REF3         CHECK #     OB                 AMOUNT          BALANCE           BALANCE

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          1,800.00       CREDITS:                .00      NET:           1,800.00
 
 
74830    62990        Prof. & Tech. Fee - Other     
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                   10,692.83          10,692.83
                                                             PER 02                      525.00          11,217.83
                                                             PER 03                   96,595.00         107,812.83
                                                             PER 04                   56,018.05         163,830.88
                                                             PER 05                      525.00         164,355.88
